PTO-1595 (Rev. 07/05)		U.S. DEPARTMENT OF COMMERCE United States Patent and Tredemark Office				
No. 0651-0027 (exp. 6/30/2008)	RECORDATION FOR	RM COVER SHEET				
	PATENT	S ONLY				
To the Director of the U.S. Patent	and Trademark Office: Please	record the attached documents or the new address(es) below.				
ame of conveying party(ie						
SURE ACTIVITIES UNLIMITED, IN	c.	Name: HEC PLASTICS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION				
JONE / LOTTON		Internal Address (QINGDAO) LTD.				
tional name(s) of conveying party(i	es) attached? Yes 🗹 No	Tue I-detable Store Inc., 10577				
Nature of conveyance/Exec	ution Date(s):	Street Address: c/o The Inflatable Store, Inc., 10577				
ecution Date(s) October 14, 200	05 <del></del>	Rocket Blvd., Ste. A,				
Assignment	Merger	Oit Ortando				
Security Agreement	Change of Name	City: Orlando				
Joint Research Agreement		State: Florida				
Government Interest Assig	nment	Country: U.S.A. Zip: 32824				
Executive Order 9424, Cor	nfirmatory License	i i				
_		Additional name(s) & address(es) attached? Yes				
Other Application or patent num	pber(s):	s document is being filed together with a new applicant				
Patent Application No.(s)		B. Patent No.(s)				
., Patent Application (10.10) 0/412,294		5,603,185				
O)-1 (L)						
		↓ to □vos ☑No				
		attached? Yes No  6. Total number of applications and patents				
. Name and address to wh	om correspondence	involved:				
oncerning document shou	iid De maileu.	7. Total fee (37 CFR 1.21(h) & 3.41) \$80 (2x\$40)				
Name: McCarthy Tétrault LLP		Authorized to be charged by credit card				
Internal Address: Attn: lan Bies		Authorized to be charged to deposit account				
·						
Street Address: 66 Wellington S	Street West, Sulte 4700	Enclosed  None required (government interest not affecting				
Box 48, Toronto Dominion Bank T	ower					
<del></del>		8, Payment Information				
City: Toronto	7:1152.458	a. Credit Card Last 4 Numbers Expiration Date				
State: Ontario, CANADA	Zip: <u>M5K 1E6</u>					
		4 November 46 0633				
Phone Number: 416.362.1812		b. Deposit Account Number 15-0633				
Phone Number: <u>416.362.1812</u> Fax Number: <u>416.868.0673</u>		b. Deposit Account Number 15-0039  Authorized User Name Edward Fan				
Fax Number: 416.868.0673		Authorized User Name Edward Fan				
Fax Number: 416.868.0673 Email Address: <u>lbjes@mccart</u>	hy ca	Authorized User Name Edward Fan October 24, 2005				
Fax Number: 416.868.0673		Authorized User Name Edward Fan				

Documents to be recorded (including cover sheet) should be faxed to (571) 273-0140, or mailed to:
Mail Stop Assignment Recordation Services, Director of the USPTO, P.O.Box 1450, Alexandria, V.A. 22313-1450

PATENT REEL: 016926 FRAME: 0661

Page 2

applications and other documents as may reasonably be required by said Assignee, or by its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, to obtain said Letters Patent and Registrations and vest or secure the same in Assignee, and in Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR does hereby authorize any official whose duty it is to grant patents or industrial property registrations, to grant said Letters Patent and Registrations to the Assignee, and to Assignee's successors, assigns, nominees or other legal representatives.

AND ASSIGNOR, on behalf of itself and its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, does hereby authorize said Assignee, its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, including its Patent Agent, Ivor M. Hughes, 175 Commerce Valley Drive, West, Suite 200, Thornhill, Ontario L3T 7P6, to amend the present assignment document to insert or correct the filing date, issue date, title, serial number, patent number or other identifying information of the Patents as may be needed to record same

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, Assignor has by its authorized signing officer executed this assignment on the day and year set forth below.

DATED at Oshawa, Ontario, this 14th day of October, 2005.

LEISURE ACTIVITIES UNLIMITED, INC.

Name: Kenneth J. Murch

Title:

President

Witnessed by:

Name: ALEKSANDR G. BOLOTENKO

# STATEMENT OF WITNESS

I, ALEKSANDR G. BOLOTENKO, whose full post office address is Suite 303, 17 King Street, (name of witness)

East, Oshawa, Ontario L1H 1A8

(address of witness)

state that I was personally present and did see Kenneth J. Murphy, who is personally known to me to be an authorized signing officer of Leisure Activities Unlimited, Inc. named in the above assignment, duly execute the same on the day and year set forth above.

Aleksandr G. Bolotenko

Error! Unknown document property name. McCarthy Tétrault LLP DMS-LONDON #5332051 v. 1

> PATENT REEL: 016926 FRAME: 0662

Page 3

### Schedule A

#### Canada

Canada		Patent No.	Filing Date	Issue Date
Tide	Serial No.	Latentino	April 11, 2003	
DOUBLE ENTRANCE FOR USE IN	2,425,239	1	April 11, 2003	
AN INFLATABLE ENCLOSURE	<u> </u>	<u> </u>		

### United States

Ollineit pr <del>ates</del>		Issue Date			
Title		Serial No.	Patent No.	Filing Date	
<b>■</b> ==:	GE IN	10/412,294	6,875,119	April 14, 2003	April 5, 2005
DOUBLE ENTRANCE FOR U AN INFLATABLE ENCLOSU	BE T				12-1-1-19
INFLATABLE ENCLOSURE			5603185	September 14,	February 18,
INFLATABLE BACLOSORE		·	}	1995	1997
	Į į	<u> </u>			

McCarthy Tétrault LLP DMS-LONDON #5332051 v. 1

**PATENT REEL: 016926 FRAME: 0663** 

Page 1

## <u>PATENT ASSIGNMENT</u>

WHEREAS,

LEISURE ACTIVITIES UNLIMITED, INC. hereinafter referred to as "Assignor", whose full post office address is 1110 Stellar Drive, Unit #106, Newmarket, Ontario, L3Y 7B7, Canada, did effective October 14, 2005 grant, transfer, convey, assign and set over to

HEC PLASTICS MANUFACTURING CORPORATION (QINGDAO) LTD., hereinafter referred to as "Assignee", the full post office address of which is c/o The Inflatable Store, Inc., 10577 Rocket Blvd, Ste. A, Orlando, Florida, 32824, USA, Assignor's ownership rights in respect of the patent and patent application identified in Schedule "A" attached hereto, said patent and patent application hereinafter referred to as the Patents;

AND WHEREAS, to confirm said grant, transfer, conveyance, assignment and setting over, Assignor has agreed to execute and deliver this assignment;

NOW, THEREFORE; in consideration of the sum of One Dollar (\$1.00) and other good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which are hereby acknowledged, Assignor hereby confirms that it has granted, transferred, conveyed, assigned and set over to Assignee, with effect as of October 14, 2005, and to the extent it has not so granted, transferred, conveyed, assigned and set over to Assignee, Assignor does hereby grant, transfer, convey, assign and set over to Assignee, all of Assignor's estate, right, title, interest, claim and demand in and to all of Assignor's right, title, benefit and interest in and to the Patents and all inventions set forth and described therein (said inventions hereinafter referred to as the Inventions), including any and all rights relating thereto that may arise at law, all rights of action resulting from prior infringement or other unauthorized use thereof, any and all applications corresponding thereto, whether in the form of divisions, continuations, re-examinations, re-issues and extensions thereof, any and all Letters Patent and like industrial property registrations (hereinafter referred to as the Registrations) that may issue, be granted or result from the Patents and said corresponding applications for the Inventions, and any and all rights of priority resulting from the filing of the Patents, the said corresponding applications and any previously filed applications in respect of the Inventions under international conventions, treaties or otherwise, the same to be held and enjoyed as fully and exclusively as the same would have been held and enjoyed by Assignor had this grant, transfer, conveyance, assignment and setting over not been made;

AND ASSIGNOR, on behalf of itself and its successors, assigns, nominees, or other legal representatives, does hereby opvenant and agree to do all such lawful acts and things and to execute and deliver without further consideration such further lawful assignments, instruments, assurances,

Error! Unknown document property name. McCarthy Tétrault LLP DMS-LONDON #5332051 v. 1

> PATENT REEL: 016926 FRAME: 0664

RECORDED: 10/24/2005